
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 15th December 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair)
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran
Cllr. Denise Dutton
Cllr. James Hansen
Cllr. John Kelly
Cllr. Sonya Kelly
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Joe Riley
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Paula Spencer
Cllr. Lynne Thompson
Cllr. Paul Tweed
Cllr. Carran Waterfield

Cllr. Natasha Carlin
Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA.
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw
Cllr. Patrick McKinley
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E.
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque
Cllr. Gordon Friel
Cllr. Dave Robinson
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Linda Cluskey

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby / Ian Barton
Telephone: 0151 934 2181 /  2788
email: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk / 

ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s)  to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk  

by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the day of the meeting.
 

Please include in your email –

 Your name;

 Your email address;

 Your Contact telephone number; and

 The details of the report in which you are interested.

In light of current social distancing requirements, access to the meeting 

room is limited.

We have been advised by Public Health that Members, officers and 
the public should carry out a lateral flow test before attending the 
meeting, and only attend if that test is negative. Provided you are not 
classed as exempt, it is requested that you wear a mask that covers 
both your nose and mouth.

mailto:ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk


A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2021 (Pages 5 - 10)

4.  Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/01762 - Land Off Raven Meols 
Road/Harebell Close/The Ravens, Formby  

(Pages 11 - 30)

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

5.  Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/02138 - 503-509 Hawthorne Road, Bootle  (Pages 31 - 50)
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

B DC/2021/01602 - 8A Granville Road, Birkdale   (Pages 51 - 58)
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

6.  Planning Appeals Report (Pages 59 - 76)

7.  Visiting Panel Schedule (Pages 77 - 78)



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL
ON 17 NOVEMBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Hansen, John Kelly, Sonya Kelly, Riley, 
Roche, Spencer, Lynne Thompson, Waterfield and 
Grace.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dodd, John Joseph Kelly, Lewis, Roscoe 
and Sathiy

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blackburne 
(Substitute Member), Corcoran, Dutton, Jones (Substitute Member) 
McGinnity, Anne Thompson (Substitute Member) and Tweed.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

50. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2021 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

51. DC/2021/00417 - LAND OFF HOLGATE, THORNTON  

Further to Minute No. 40 the Committee considered the report of the Chief 
Planning Officer recommending that the above application for the 
proposed development of 206 dwellings, including access from Park View, 
car parking, landscaping and public open space, following the demolition 
of Orchard Farm and outbuildings be granted subject to the conditions and 
for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr. O’Keefe on behalf of objectors against the proposed development 
and a response by the applicant’s agent, Mr. Wright.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2021

2

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations, subject to final clarification from 
Natural England and subject to the Completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement securing the following: -

- 62 affordable dwellings (including two thirds social/ affordable rented 
and one third discount market)

- 20% of market dwellings to qualify as ‘accessible and adaptable’ 
under Building Regulations

- £459,380 in contributions towards primary education in the Thornton/ 
Crosby area

- Supplementary feed for bird species on a nearby field to be agreed 
by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service and Natural England in perpetuity 
(£118,939 in total)

- The management of public open space and sustainable drainage 
systems

- Contributions towards the A565 Route Management Strategy
- £6,658 to monitor compliance with the agreement

52. DC/2021/01317 - 5 - 7 BURBO BANK ROAD SOUTH, 
BLUNDELLSANDS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 8 
dwellinghouses and associated infrastructure following demolition of 
existing dwellings be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report.

The Chief Planning Officer also reported that comments from the Green 
Sefton team had been received earlier that day advising that a pedestrian 
access point shown on the plans to the beach was not suitable. The 
access point was just outside the red line/application site but a request 
could be made for it to be removed from the plans as the recommendation 
for approval was subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

Arising from the discussion on this matter it was suggested that a condition 
should be included to prevent future residents creating similar access 
points through the boundary wall of properties.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mrs. Ramsbottom on behalf of objectors against the proposed 
development and a response by the applicant’s agent, Mr. Diaz.

Councillor Roscoe, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2021

3

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations, subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Legal Agreement to secure a commuted sum payment towards 
education provision, and subject to the following additional condition:-

(16): There shall be no access along the rear (south-west) boundary 
of the site through to the adjacent Coastal Park.

Reason: To safeguard the integrity of the site of nature conservation 
importance.

53. DC/2020/02331 - LAND OFF BANKFIELD LANE, SOUTHPORT  

Further to Minute No. 42 the Committee considered the report of the Chief 
Planning Officer recommending that the above application for reserved 
matters consent which was sought for appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale for 156 dwellings and associated works (Pursuant to outline 
planning application DC/2017/00821 granted 20.10.20). be granted subject 
to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

The Chief Planning Officer also informed the Committee that it was 
understood that a request had been submitted to the National Planning 
Casework Unit that it consider whether to call in this application. If 
Members were minded to approve the application, the decision would not 
be issued until this matter had been resolved.

Councillor Daniel Lewis, as Ward Councillor, made representations on 
behalf of objectors against the proposed development.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report.

54. DC/2021/02293 - FORMER Z BLOCK SITES BUCKLEY HILL 
LANE, NETHERTON 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for Variation of Condition 2 
pursuant to planning permission DC/2020/01853 approved on 01/07/2021 
to allow amendments to drawings be granted subject to the conditions and 
for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2021

4

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations.

55. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Mr Nesarasa DC/2020/01792 - 9 Hawthorne Road 
Bootle L20 2DG. Appeal against 
refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the Change 
of use of the first and second floors 
from gymnasium (Use class E) to 
dwelling (Use class C3) with 
alterations to the shop front to provide 
a separate access.

Dismissed
11.10.21

Mr S. Fairclough EN/2021/00198 - 100 Cambridge 
Road Crosby Liverpool L23 7UA. 
Appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 
creation of a balcony / terrace on top 
of the existing garage roof and 
erection of a rail to the perimeter of 
the balcony / terrace

Dismissed
05.10.21

Mr D. Currie DC/2020/01647- Chestnut House, 2A 
Chestnut Avenue, Crosby L23 2SZ 
Appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 
installation of replacement UPVC 
windows and doors to the front, sides 
and rear elevations, addition of five 
rooflights and alterations of two 
windows to doors to the rear elevation 
including replacement gutters.

Allowed
16.07.21

Mr G. Abrams DC/2021/00382 - 2A - 2D Curzon 
Road, Waterloo, Liverpool L22 0NL. 
Appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 
change of use of redundant 
commercial space on first floor to 
residential to create 1 Flat (C3).

Allowed
24.09.21

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2021

5

Penny Lane Builders 
Limited, Plus Dane 
Housing Limited and 
Urban Generation 
(Crosby)

DC/2020/00734 - Former Central 
Buildings, Church Road, Crosby, L23 
5RD. Appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant Planning Permission 
for the erection of a four-storey 
building containing 2 commercial units 
and 39 apartments with associated 
parking

Allowed
09.07.21

Mr Power DC/2019/02088 - Liverpool Ramblers 
Football Club, Moor Lane, Thornton, 
Crosby L23 4TW. Appeal against 
refusal by the Council to grant outline 
Planning Permission the erection of 6 
dwelling houses with associated 
gardens, car parking and access with 
all access and layout to be agreed all 
other matters reserved (appearance, 
landscaping and scale reserved for 
future consideration).

Allowed
20.09.2021

Mr Power DC/2020/00423 - Liverpool Ramblers 
Football Club, Moor Lane, Thornton, 
Crosby L23 4TW. Appeal against 
refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the layout of 
a car park on former tennis courts in 
replacement of existing parking 
facilities serving Liverpool Ramblers 
Football Club, layout of accessible 
bays adjacent to the clubhouse and 
alterations to the access track.

Allowed
20.09.21

RESOLVED:   

That the report be noted.

56. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 15 November 2021.

Application No. Site

DC/2021/01317 5 - 7 Burbo Bank Road South, Blundellsands

DC/2021/00417 Land Off Holgate, Thornton

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2021

6

RESOLVED:

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted.

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 15th December 2021 

Subject: DC/2021/01762 
 Land off Raven Meols Road/Harebell Close/The Ravens, Formby, 

L37  
  
Proposal: Erection of a detached dwelling and associated access from Harebell 

Close 
  
Applicant: Ms Cathryn Davies Agent: Federico Manzo (RAL Architects) 

 
 

Ward:  Raven Meols Ward 
 
Reason for Committee Determination: 

Type: Full Application 
 
Petition (Endorsed by Cllr Bennett) 

  

Summary Report 
 
The proposal would see the erection of a detached dwelling within a wooded copse to the 
south of Raven Meols Lane. The site is designated in the Local Plan as being a Primarily 
Residential Area and is subject to a Tree Preservation Order. The main issues to consider 
are the principle of development, the potential impact on the character of the area, the 
design, the living conditions of neighbouring residents, ecology, trees, drainage/flood risk 
and matters relating to highway safety and movement at the site. 
 
The proposal would be appropriate within a residential area and, on balance, would not be 
significantly harmful to the standard of living currently enjoyed by residents in the area. The 
harm caused by the loss of protected trees on the site is outweighed by the biodiversity 
enhancements that could be delivered as part of the development and ongoing management 
of the land. The proposal would be acceptable in design terms, would not be harmful to the 
character of the area and is acceptable in relation to matters concerning flood risk and 
highway safety. Consequently, the proposal is compliant with the aims and objectives of the 
Nation
[...]
 new development should not result in the net loss of trees or woodlands  
or significant landscaping during or as a result of development, trees identified in a Tree 
Preservation Order should be maintained, trees lost as a result of the development should 
be replaced at a ratio of 1:1 and that new developments should include management 
arrangements where necessary.   
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4a



Policy ESD7 of the NP does not have any explanation/justification text, however given the 
consistency between it and the LP policy it is reasonable to utilise the text in the LP, notably 
Para 10.82 in  relation to TPO’s which states that  
 

“Development that results in a loss of trees which are subject to a TPO will be 
acceptable only if it is demonstrated that there are no practical alternative solutions 
and where the need for development outweighs the value of the trees that will be 
lost.”  

 
Trees on this site make an important contribution to the character of the area and the wider 
urban environment and their provision can help mitigate and adapt to climate change. Para 
131 of the NPPF says that decisions should ensure that appropriate measures are in place 
to secure the long term maintenance of newly planted trees and that existing trees are 
retained where possible.  
 
The application is supported by the required tree survey work and an Arboicultural Impact 
Assessment. To facilitate the development, five individual trees and two groups of trees 
would need to be removed. Trees across the site are in various states of health and the 
submissions to support the application have been assessed by the Council’s Tree Officer 
who has advised that owing to the poor quality and shorter life expectancy of the trees 
identified for removal, he has no objection to the development subject to the scheme being 
implemented in accordance with the submitted reports supporting the application and the 
submission and implementation of a long-term, detailed woodland m
[...]
d squirrels: 
 
 - Holly 
 - Hawthorn 
 - Blackthorn; and 
 - Dog Rose 
 
 The approved measures shall be retained as approved in perpetuity. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4a



 
 Reason: To enhance biodiversity at the site and safeguard the conservation of species/habitat. 
 
 9) No part of the development shall be occupied until specific details of the proposed landscape 

mitigation scheme have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall include details for all proposed planting, including their location, size and species, 
as well as a programme of implementation.  

 
 If within a period of 5 years from the date of the planting of any tree proposed as part of the 

approved landscaping scheme, or any tree planted in replacement of it, is removed, uprooted 
or destroyed or dies or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, seriously 
damaged or defective, another tree of the same species and size as that originally planted shall 
be planted at the same place during the next planting season immediately following the 
death/removal/destruction of that tree. 

 
 Reason: To ensure suitable tree mitigation planting and an acceptable visual appearance to 

the development. 
 
10) No part of the development shall be occupied until the precise scheme details of proposed 

boundary treatments, including proposed materials and detailed elevations have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme 
shall be implemented in full, in accordance with the approved scheme. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure an acceptable visual appearance to the development and maintain the 

character of the area. 
 
11) Prior to the dwelling becoming occupied, a lighting plan showing measures to reduce light 

spillage onto commuting and foraging habitats shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason: To safeguard the conservation of species/habitat 
 
12) No dwel
[...]
ogical works as warranted by the investigation results should be included. The WSI 
must be approved in writing by the LPA prior to commencement of the archaeological works. 

 
At Sefton Council's request, MEAS will continue to liaise with the applicant's archaeological 
contractor, to ensure that all aspects of the proposed archaeological investigation are 
implemented in accordance with the appropriate professional standards 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 15th December 2021 

Subject: DC/2021/02138 
 503-509 Hawthorne Road, Bootle, L20 6JJ       
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide new residential dwellings and extra care 

dwellings along with associated works including landscaping and provision of 
access from Hawthorne Road. 

 
Applicant: Housing 21 And Onward 

Homes Limited 
Agent: Mr Brad Wiseman 
 Savills  

Ward:  Litherland Ward Type: Full Application - Major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:                                     Discretion of Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal is for the erection of 67 dwellinghouses and an extra care facility comprising 91 units. 
The site is designated as a Regeneration Opportunity Site and it is considered that the proposal 
would meet the aims of this policy. The housing element of the proposal would be 100% 
affordable, while the Adult Social Care Manager has confirmed their support of the extra car 
element. In terms of residential amenity, the proposal provides a good standard of internal and 
external living for all future occupiers. The scheme is considered to be of a good design which 
would provide a significant enhancement to the Hawthorne Road corridor. 
 
The two distinct phases of the development would be served by separate accesses, while the 
Highways Manager has raised no objection to the proposal on highway safety grounds. There are 
significant contamination issu
[...]
rastructure within the area of your 

development. There may be a legal interest (easements and other rights) in the land that 
restrict activity in proximity to Cadent assets in private land. The applicant must ensure 
that the proposed works do not infringe on legal rights of access and or restrictive 
covenants that exist.  

 
If buildings or structures are proposed directly above the apparatus the development may 
only take place following diversion of the apparatus. The applicant should apply online to 
have apparatus diverted in advance of any works, by visiting cadentgas.com/diversions 
Prior to carrying out works, including the construction of access points, please register on 
www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk to submit details of the planned works for review, 
ensuring requirements are adhered to.  

Page 50

Agenda Item 5a



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 15th December 2021 

Subject:  DC/2021/01602 
 8A Granville Road Birkdale  Southport  PR8 2HU       
Proposal: Erection of an additional storey, together with accommodation in the roofspace, 

together with single storey extensions to the side and rear, together with roof 
terraces to the first floor to the front and Juliette balconies to the rear 

 
Applicant: Ms Sophie Ruthven 
   
 

Agent: Mr Jonathan Hunter 
 Huntar Haus  

Ward:  Dukes Ward Type: Householder application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Referred to Committee by Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

 

Summary 
            
The main issues to consider are the impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring properties 
and the impact on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
For the reasons set out within the report it is considered that the proposal would not cause 
significant harm to the living conditions of the neighbouring properties. Given the position of the 
dwelling on a backland plot, it is considered that the proposal would not cause any significant 
harm to the character and appearance of the a
[...]
 system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions.

Background Papers:

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet, 
can be accessed on the Councils website www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 01 November 2021 and 25 November 2021

Appeal Decisions

DC/2019/01421 (APP/M4320/W/21/3271324)

Greenloons Farm Kirklake Road Formby Liverpool L37 2DD 

Erection of dwellinghouse following demolition of existing 
dwelling

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

20/07/2021

08/11/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2019/01043 (APP/M4320/W/21/3270408)

Park House Guest House Haigh Road Waterloo Liverpool L22 3XS 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except 
for access for extra care residential apartment building and 
independent living residential apartment building (C3) (up to 
142 units), for occupants aged over 55 years and 100% 
affordable, including demolition of existing building.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

16/07/2021

08/11/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 28 September 2021 

by Beverley Wilders  BA (Hons) PgDurp MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 8 November 2021 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/21/3271324 

Greenloons Farm, Kirklake Road, Formby L37 2DD 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a failure to give notice within the prescribed period of a decision on an 


[...]
for me to consider its effect on these environmental designations or 
to consider any other matters raised by interested parties. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/W/21/3271324 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          5 

Conclusion 

25. The proposal is contrary to the development plan when taken as a whole and 
there are no material considerations that justify a decision not in accordance 

with the development plan. 

26. For the above reasons and having regard to all matters raised, I conclude that 
the appeal should be dismissed and planning permission refused. 

Beverley Wilders 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 20 September 2021 

by Beverley Wilders  BA (Hons) PgDurp MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 8 November 2021 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/21/3270408 

Park House Guest House, Haigh Road, Waterloo L22 3XS 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Anwyl Construction Company Ltd against the decision of Sefton 

Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The application Ref DC/2019/01043, dated 28 May 2019, was refused by notice dated  

7 September 2020. 

• The development proposed is outline planning application with all matters reserved 

except for access for extra care residential apartment building and independent living 

residential apartment building (C3) (up to 142 units), for occupants aged over 55 years 

and 100% affordable, including demolition of existing building. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matters 

2. The proposal is for outline planning permission with all matters reserved except 
for access.  A Development Framework 
[...]
L37

Ravenmeols

5B 11:20am
DC/2021/01602

8A Granville Road, Birkdale
PR8 2HU

Dukes 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2021
	4a DC/2021/01762 - Land Off Raven Meols Road/Harebell Close/The Ravens, Formby
	5a DC/2021/02138 - 503-509 Hawthorne Road, Bootle
	5b DC/2021/01602 - 8A Granville Road, Birkdale
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee
	Appeal Decision_Greenloons Farm_Kirklake Rd
	Appeal Decision_Park House_Haigh Road


	7 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL
ON 15 DECEMBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Corcoran, Dutton, John Kelly,
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Riley, Lynne Thompson,
Tweed and Waterfield

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bennett

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hansen, Roche,
Spencer and Bradshaw (Substitute Member).

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’'s Code of Conduct, the
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member
concerned remained in the room and took part in the consideration and
voting on the item:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor  Minute No. 60 - knows a member of the

Dutton DC/2021/01762 - Land Off  applicant’s family but does not
Raven Meols Road / believe that this would affect
Harebell Close/ her decision on the matter.

The Ravens, Formby

59. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2021

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 be confirmed

as a correct record.

60. DC/2021/01762 - LAND OFF RAVEN MEOLS ROAD/HAREBELL
CLOSE/THE RAVENS, FORMBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer

recommending that the above application for the erection of a detached

dwelling and associated access from Harebell Close be granted subject to

1



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2021

the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.
Further conditions were set out in the late representations document and a
further condition for the purposes of clarity and certainty in relation to
mitigation tree planting was reported at the meeting.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response
by the applicant’s agent.

Councillor Bennett, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of
objectors against the proposed development.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations subject to condition 7 being amended
to increase the woodland and habitat management period from 25 years to
30 years and subject to the following additional condition:-

“No part of the development shall be occupied until a landscaping scheme
detailing the proposed tree replacement planting has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The scheme shall include tree planting to mitigate the loss of trees
identified to be removed in the approved Arboricultural Implications
Assessment. The scheme shall include details of their species, size,
location and a schedule of implementation”.

Reason: To ensure that trees lost as a result of development are
appropriately mitigated.”

61. DC/2021/02138 - 503-509 HAWTHORNE ROAD, BOOTLE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the redevelopment of the site
to provide new residential dwellings and extra care dwellings along with
associated works including landscaping and provision of access from
Hawthorne Road be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons
stated or referred to in the report.

Arising from the discussion Members expressed concern regarding
vehicular access from the site onto Hawthorne Road and considered that
there should be one point of vehicular access to the site which should be a
controlled access.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the Chief

Planning Officer to discuss the possible option of a single, controlled point
of vehicular access to the site with the applicant and Ward Councillors.

2



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2021

62. DC/2021/01602 - 8A GRANVILLE ROAD, BIRKDALE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the erection of an additional
storey, together with accommodation in the roofspace, together with single
storey extensions to the side and rear, together with roof terraces to the
first floor to the front and Juliette balconies to the rear be granted subject
to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Arising from the discussion Members expressed concern that the existing
trees on the site should be protected from being removed and the Chief
Planning Officer reported that this could be achieved by way of an
additional condition.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and subject to an additional condition which will protect the existing
trees on the site.

63. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Mr N. Davis DC/2019/01421 - Greenloons Farm Dismissed
Kirklake Road Formby Liverpool L37  08/11/2021
2DD. Appeal against refusal by the
Council to grant Planning Permission
for the erection of dwellinghouse
following demolition of existing
dwelling.

Anwyl Construction  DC/2019/01043 - Park House Guest Dismissed
Company Ltd House Haigh Road Waterloo 08/11/2021

Liverpool L22 3XS. Appeal against

refusal by the Council to grant outline

Planning Permission with all matters

reserved except for access for extra

care residential apartment building

and independent living residential

apartment building (C3) (up to 142

units), for occupants aged over 55

years and 100% affordable, including

demolition of existing building.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2021

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

64. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting
Panel on 13 December 2021.

Application No.
DC/2021/02138

DC/2021/01762

DC/2021/01602

RESOLVED:

Site
503-509 Hawthorne Road, Bootle

Land Off Raven Meols Road/Harebell Close/The
Ravens, Formby

8A Granville Road, Birkdale

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted.



